Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Mohan Lal Phillauria, # 232, New Court, Jalandhar

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 4988 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Mohan Lal Phillauria the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

Dated: 30.03.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2022, vide which the respondent stated that the information demanded by the appellant is third party hence cannot be provided to the appellant. Further the appellant was directed to file his rejoinder.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. Since, the respondent is absent today, hence one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission alongwith point-wise detailed reply, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.
- 5. To come up on **18.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Mohan Lal Phillauria, # 232, New Court, Jalandhar

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 4987 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Mohan Lal Phillauria the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2022 vide which the respondent absent.

- 2. Today the appellant Sh. Mohan Lal states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file, it is observed that no information has been given to the appellant so far. The respondent is absent for second consecutive hearing. It is further observed that the appellant filed RTI with the department on 10.02.2021,but after lapse of more than one year no information has been given to him so far. This shows that the respondent-PIO has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 5. In view of the above, *PIO- o/o Tehsildar, Jalandhar-I is directed* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 30.03.2022



AC No. 4987 of 2021

the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

6. To come up on **18.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 4710 of 2021

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Smt. Paramjit Kaur, APIO (9876367929)

ORDER

Dated: 30.03.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. Today the appellant is not present. He has sent his submissions via email, which is taken on record.
- 3. The respondent states that she has personally brought the information today in the Commission to deliver it to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing the respondent, it is observed that the respondent Smt. Paramjit Kaur has brought the information today in the Commission. The same is taken on record. The appellant can collect the same from Commission office on any working day. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed
- 5. To come up on 18.05.2022 at 12.00 PM for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Yogesh Mahajan (M-9814354649)		
S/o Late Sh Kuldip Raj Mahajan,		
Opp Water Tank, Municipal Market,		
Mission Road, Pathankot		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o AETC, Mobile Wing, Jalandhar		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o Division Excise Taxation Commissioner,		
Jalandhar		Respondent

AC No. 4930 of 2021

Present:

- (i) Sh. Yogesh Mahajan the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Karanbir Singh, STO-cum-APIO (9041288889)

ORDER

Dated: 30.03.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.01.2022 vide which the appellant stated that he has received the information pertaining to point no. 1. Regarding point no.2, the respondent stated that the information is third party.

- 2. Today the appellant states that the information on point no. 2 is not third party information.
- 3. The respondent states that the information regarding point no. 2 is third party information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, the respondent is directed to bring copy of form GST Mov 09 in the commission on the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **06.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Sanjiv Deora, S/o Sh Mohinderpal	
Chamber no. 190, Block C,	
Distt Court Complex, Faridkot (9988277330)	Appellant
	Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr Sec School, Jhanger Bhaini, Distt. Fazilka

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr Sec School, Jhanger Bhaini, Distt. Fazilka

Res	nandant
 RES	ponuent

AC No. 4695 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Sanjiv Deora the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Principal (9914410514)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent states that the reply has already been given to the appellant.
- 4. After going through both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that a show cause was issued to the respondent –PIO on the last date of hearing. It is further observed that the respondent was directed to provide the copy of appointment letter to the appellant. But today the respondent states that the copy of appointment letter is not available in their official record.
- 5. The respondent is directed to bring complete original record in the Commission on the next date of hearing alongwith reply of the show cause notice issued to him on oath paper, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 4695 of 2021

6. To come up on **25.04.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 30.03.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Deepak Khurana, S/o Sh. Girdhari Lal Khurana R/o 264/16, Nav Abadi, Chotti Pori, Abohar, Distt. Fazilka (8837582868)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o DGP (IVC) Punjab Police Headquarter Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Home Department, Punjab, Chandigarh

REGISTERED POST

Public Information Officer o/o SSP, Fazilka

.....Respondent

AC No. 3245 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Surinder Singh, ASI (9417158872),o/o SSP, Fazilka, Sh. Harjit Singh, Suptd, Home-4, PIO (9888662363), Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Sr. Assistant (7696224294), Smt. Narinder Kaur, Sr. Assistant (8725000755) and Smt. Simrat Pal Kaur, Sr. Assistant (7508147208)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission vide which it was observed that the information pertaining to point nos. 2 to 7, 11, 13, 14 and 15 is lying with Respondent no. 1 and the information pertaining to point nos. 1, 8, 9, 10 and is lying with PIO, o/o SSP, Fazilka.

- 2. Today the appellant is absent . He has sent a letter that he is unable to attend today's hearing, hence he has sought another date.
- 3. Both the respondents states that the information has already been sent to the appellant. They have already brought copy of information today in the Commission. The same is taken on record. The appellant can collect the same from the Commission office on any working day. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3245 of 2021

4. To come up on **06.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 30.03.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Lalheri Road, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Commandant, 13 th Battalion, PAP,		
New Secretariat, Sector-1, Chandigarh		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o ADGP/Armed BNS, Jalandhar		Respondent
	AC No. 3003 (of 2021
(In	the Commiss	ion office)

Present:

- (i) Sh Shakti Paul Sharma, Advocate (9216734709) alongwith Mrs. Harjit Kaur, the appellant (8556078935) and Sh. Pawan (8556078935)
- (ii) For the respondent: (i) Sh. Ravinder, DSP and Sh. Sanjiv Abrol, ASI

ORDER

Dated: 30.03.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. The respondent states that they have brought counter-reply today in the Commission. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. Further the appellant sought some time. On the request of the appellant the case is adjourned on **18.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Tejinder Singh, Advocate Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kendra, Phillaur-144410 (9041004313)

Vs

.....Appellant

Public Information Office O/o Sub Registrar, Jalandhar-2

First Appellate Authority O/o Sub Registrar, Jalandhar-2

.....Respondent

AC.No. 4686 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 30.03.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.01.2022 vide which the Appellant was directed to file his rejoinder/response to the reply of the Respondent.

2. Today neither the Appellant nor the Respondent is present. However, the Appellant has sent an e-mail stating as under:-

"Today my one case no. 4686 of 21 which is pending today. Sir, I can not attend the Court at Chandigarh due to some judicial work at Jalandhar."

Copy of the same is taken on record.

- 3. The perusal of the file shows that both the parties are not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. However, if any of the parties does not appear on the next date of hearing then, appropriate orders in their absence shall be passed.
- 4. To come up on 06.05.2022 at 12:00Noon in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar 9814228629

.....Appellant ..Vs **Public Information Officer,** O/o Mc, Jalandhar **First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, MC, JalandharRespondent

AC No. 3519 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 30.03.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.02.2022 vide which a show-cause notice was issued to the Respondent-PIO.

- 2. The appellant is not present today. However, he has filed his submissions via e-mail which are taken on record.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- The perusal of the file shows that on the previous date of hearing, a show-cause 4. notice was issued to the Respondent-PIO. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today nor they have filed their reply to the show-cause notice. However, taking a lenient view one last opportunity is given to the respondent to be present personally on the next date of hearing and file their reply.
- 5. To come up on 18.05.2022 at 12.00 PM for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar 9814228629

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,
O/o MC, Jalandhar
First Appellate Authority
O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3518 of 2021

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.02.2022 vide which a show-cause notice was issued to the Respondent-PIO.

- 2. The appellant is not present today. However, he has filed his submissions via e-mail which are taken on record.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that on the previous date of hearing, a show-cause notice was issued to the Respondent-PIO. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today nor they have filed their reply to the show-cause notice. However, taking a lenient view one last opportunity is given to the respondent to be present personally on the next date of hearing and file their reply.
- 5. To come up on 18.05.2022 **at 12.00 PM f**or further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 30.03.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ravinder Singh Gill, (M-94175-339412) # 986,Near Dev Hotel, Main Bazaar, Moga-142001

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DGP, Pb Chandigarh Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o DGP, Pb Chandigarh Sector-9, Chandigarh

2.Public Information Officer, O/o AIG/Personnel-2, Bureau of Investigation, Punjab Section-9, Chandigarh

																									.	F	₹e	S	i	0	o	r	1	d	le	91	n	ı
•	•	•	•	•	•	۰	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•••	_	1	_	_	•	٠	_	1		•	

AC No. 4733 of 2021

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 28.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.03.2022 in the Commission office. However, on 07.03.2022, the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 30.03.2022,i.e, today.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has filed his submissions through Commission diary no(s). 3849 dated 24.02.2022, 5725 dated 21.03.2022, 5721 dated 21.03.2022. Copies of the same are taken on record.
- 4. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. However, the Respondent has filed their reply via Commission diary no. 26642 dated 26.11.2021 stating that they have transferred the RTI of the Appellant to PIO O/o AIG/ Personnel-2, Bureau of

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 4733 of 2021

Investigation, Punjab under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act as the information is lying with them.

- 5. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. However, the Respondent has filed their reply mentioning that the information is lying with PIO O/o AIG/ Personnel-2, Bureau of Investigation, Punjab. Hence, I order that PIO O/o AIG/ Personnel-2, Bureau of Investigation, Punjab be impleaded as Respondent no.2. Further, he is directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information.
- 6. To come up on **18.05.2022 at 12.00 PM f**or further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 30.03.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

CC: PIO, o/o AIG/Personnel-2, Bureau of Investigation, Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Surinder Singh, S/o Sh. Harbans Singh, R/o H.No. 81, Phase-1, Urban Estate, Dugri, Ludhiana

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, **O/o** Secretary, Department of School Education, Pb., Mohali.

First Appellate Authority:

O/o Secretary, Education, Pb., Mohali.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4789 of 2021

Present:- (i) Shri Surinder Singh appellant.

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2022 vide which an opportunity was given to the Respondent-PIO to personally appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing, ie., today.

- 2. Today, the Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o Secretary, Department of School Education, Punjab on 07.04.2021, but after lapse of more than eleven months, no information has been given to the appellant so far. The respondent is not present today. He was not even present on the last date of hearing. This shows that the respondent PIO has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 4. In view of the above, *PIO- O/o* Secretary, Department of School Education, **Punjab** is directed to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/denial of the

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Dated: 30.03.2022

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4789 of 2021

information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on **09.05.2022 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Hari Parkash Singh, S/o Sh. Ujjagar Singh, R/o Village Bhatnura Lubana, Distt. Jalandhar - (985436236)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Rural Development & Panchayat Department Punjab Sarovar Path, Phase 8, Sector 62, Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar, 160062

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Rural Development & Panchayat Department Punjab

AC No. 4000 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (I) Sh.Hari Parkash the appellant in the Commission

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.02.2022.

- 2. The appellant Sh. Hari Parkash states that he has not received the attested information.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the respondent today. He was not even present on the last date of hearing. This shows that the respondent PIO has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 4. In view of the above, PIO- O/o Director, Rural Development & Panchayat Department Punjab is directed to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 4000 of 2021

be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on 18.05.2022 **at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated :30.03.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Prem Kumar Rattan, (M-85095-80002)
House No 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi,
Dhuri, Distt Sangrur

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DGP, Pb Chandigarh Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o DGP, Pb Chandigarh Sector-9, Chandigarh

2. **Public Information Officer,** O/o SSP, Barnala

														1	F	?	е	9	3	r)(ם	r	n	d	le	9	r	'n	t

AC No. 4766 of 2021

Present:- (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Parshottam Kumar, ASI (9417131510)

ORDER

1. The RTI application is dated 25.02.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

..Vs

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.03.2022 in the Commission office. However, on 07.03.2022, the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 30.03.2022,i.e, today.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has filed his submissions ,which is taken on record.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is lying with PIO, o/o SSP, Barnala.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today but he has filed his submission through e-mail. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is observed that the information demanded by the appellant is lying with the PIO, o/o

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 4766 of 2021

SSP, Barnala. Hence, I order that PIO O/o SSP Barnala be impleaded as Respondent no.2. Further, he is directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information.

Copy of the RTI be sent to the PIO, o/o SSP, Barnala alongwith these orders.

6. To come up on **08.06.2022 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 30.03.2022